Grand Junction, Colorado, November 9, 1914.

on and to a constant of the standard of the standard of the second of the standard of the stan

. nofferthing we have a consulting i choice all tra

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in regular adjourned session at 9 o'clock a. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair.

The following Commissioners, upon call of roll, responded as present: Cherrington, Rankin, Carson, Holmburg. Absent: Commissioner Verbeck.

City Attorney Tupper was present.

The Council proceeded to consider the matter of making the annual budget for the next fiscal year and fixing the tax levy for the same.

A communication from Bullock & Walker in reference to the suit against the Denver & Rie Grande Railroad Company in the Lawrence avenue matter, was received and read. The communication was ordered placed on file for reference.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, the Council took a recess until 3 e'clock p. m.

At 3 o'clock p. m., the Council re-convened with Mayor Cherrington presiding and the following Commissioners present: Cherrington, Rankin, Carson, Holmburg. Absent: Commissioner Verbeck.

The following resolution was introduced and read:

RESOLUTION.

BE IT RESOLVED: by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, that for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses and liabilities of the said City of Grand Junction for the next fiscal year, beginning January 1, 1915, and ending December 31, 1915, there shall be and hereby is levied and assessed upon all the taxable property situated within the corporate limits of said city of Grand Junction, both real and personal, the following amounts for special and general taxes, to-wit:

1st. For the purpose of defraying the expenses and maintenance of the free Public Library, a tax of two-tenths. of one (2-10 of 1) mill on each dellar of said preparty so assessed or to be assessed.

2nd. For the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses and liabilities of the said city of Grand Junction, and for the payment of interest on outstanding bonds, a tax of seven (7) mills on each dollar of said property so assessed or to be assessed.

3d. For the purpose of paying 'outstanding warrants and the 'interest on outstanding warrants, and paying special assessments on local improvements,

eight-tenths of one (S-10 of 1) mill on each dellar of said property so assessed or to be assessed. And be it further

RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and instructed te notify the County Clerk and certify to the foregoing levy, for levy by the County Commissioners of Mesa County, as required by the Statutes of the State of Celerade and the Charter of the City of Grand Junction.

396

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that the resolution as read be passed and adopted.

The metion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Rankin, yea; Carson, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the Mayer declared the motion carried and the resolution passed and adopted.

A proposed ordinance, entitled "The Annual Appropriation Ordinance of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, Providing for the Expenses and Liabilities of the City of Grand Junction, for the Fiscal Year beginning January First, A. D. 1915, and ending December 31, A. D. 1915," was introduced and read.

Moved by Commissioner Carsen, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that the proposed ordinance as read be passed for publication.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Rankin, yea; Carson, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the proposed ordinance passed for publication.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Carson, the Council adjourned.

they had bevieper and theil chies

Charles KHolmburg,

City Clerk.